
Planning Committee

Wednesday 16 November 2016 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Marquis (Chair)
Agha (Vice-Chair)
Hylton
Long
Maurice
Moher
J Mitchell Murray
Pitruzzella

A Choudry, Colacicco, Daly, Ezeajughi, Hoda-
Benn, Kabir, Khan and Naheerathan

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354;  joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

ITEM WARD PAGE

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 
Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant personal and prejudicial interests and 
discloseable pecuniary interests in any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 October 2016 1 - 6

PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS

3. 403-405 Edgware Road, London NW2 6LN (Ref. 
16/0213PRE) 

Dollis Hill 9 - 24

PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION

4. 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road NW9 9RL 
(Ref.16/0595) 

Queensbury 29 - 64

5. 3 The Grove, Kingsbury, London NW9 0TL (Ref. 16/4104) Fryent 65 - 74
6. 15 Littleton Road, Harrow HA1 3SY (Ref. 16/0852) Northwick Park 75 - 98
7. Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road NW9 Ref. 15/2313) Fryent 99 - 122
8. Harlesden Christian Centre, Winchelsea Road NW10 (Ref. 

16/0760) 
Stonebridge 123-162

9. 1-24 inc. The Elms, Nicoll Road, London NW10 9AA (Ref. 
16/3428) 

Harlesden 163-178

10. Summit Court Garages, Shoot up Hill, London NW2 (Ref. 
16/3585) 

Mapesbury 179-202

11. Any Other Urgent Business 
Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Head of Executive and Member 
Services or his representative before the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 64.
 

Date of the next meeting: Wednesday 14 December 2016

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The Conference Hall is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public on a first come first served principle.
.







LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 19 October 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Daly 
(alternate for Councillor J Mitchell Murray), Hylton, Long, Moher and Pitruzzella

Also present: Councillor Perrin 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Mitchell Murray and Maurice

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley.
Councillor Marquis declared that due to a sensitive interest she would  withdraw 
from the meeting room during the presentation for the scheme.

183 Abbotts Road, Wembley
Councillor Moher declared that the applicant was a family friend. 
All members declared that the applicant was known to them.

81 Cricklewood Broadway NW2
All members declared that they had received photographs from Councillor 
Colaccico

Councillor Pitruzzella informed the meeting that she had received an approach 
from an objector, Mr Al Forsyth, Chair of Brondesbury Residents And Tenants’ 
Association (BRAT) in connection with the application for 23 Plympton Road.

All members affirmed that they would consider all applications with an open mind.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 14 September 2016

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 2016 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Green Car Park, First Way, Wembley (Ref. 16/0489PRE)

SCHEME:  
The Reserved Matters for the development of Plot E03 pursuant to outlin
[...]
mpose conditions and informatives to secure the matters 
set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (DM Manager) introduced the report, outlined the proposal and 
answered members’ questions.

Members considered the application and in endorsing the recommendation, added 
an additional informative advising the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways 
prior to commencement of works so that any damage to public realm can be 
restored.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended an additional 
informative about any damage to public realm.

7. Studio & First Floor Flats, 81 Cricklewood Broadway & Rooms 1-7 Inc, 81A 
Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2 (Ref. 14/3476)

PROPOSAL: Conversion of existing rear ground, 1st and 2nd floors of building to 
5 self-contained flats (1x3bed, 3x2bed & 1x1bed); with demolition of existing rear 



4

office and erection of a part single and part 2 storey rear extension, a Mansard 
roof extension with part 2nd floor roof extension, provision of 1 car parking space, 
cycle parking, a new front boundary wall with railings, bin storage and landscaping 
fronting Anson Road.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to an additional condition for a car free agreement for the 
development and that the Head of Planning be granted delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure 
the matters set out in the report.

Damian Manhertz (Deputy Area Planning Manager) outlined the scheme and  
introduced the application with reference to the supplementary report. He drew 
members’ attention to an additional condition for a car free agreement as set out in 
the supplementary report. 

Members discussed the application and in endorsing the officers’ recommendation 
as set out in the main and supplementary reports, added an informative as set out 
in the decision below.
 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended with an additional 
condition fo
[...]
e 1 of 35

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 16 November, 2016
Item No
Case Number 16/0595

SITE INFORMATION
RECEIVED: 10 February, 2016

WARD: Queensbury

PLANNING AREA: Brent Connects Kingsbury & Kenton

LOCATION: 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road, London, NW9 9RL

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing single storey temple building and erection of a new 5 storey
temple with a shikhar (tower), basement level for storage and plant equipment, ancillary
library and educational use, priest accommodation, and a function room (Use class Sui
Generis) along with associated parking and landscaping

APPLICANT: Swaminarayan World Organisation UK

CONTACT: Studio V architects

PLAN NO'S: Please see condition 2.

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_126512>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/0595"  (i.e. Case Reference) into

the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

__________________________________________________________



SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road, London, NW9 9RL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

T
h
is

map is indicative only.



SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0595 Page 2 of 35







Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0595 Page 3 of 35







Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0595 Page 4 of 35







Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0595 Page 5 of 35







Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0595 Page 6 of 35

RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to:

The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning obligations:
[...]
suspensions during construction works with

Brent Council’s Transportation Unit, to agree the need for a temporary construction crossover
access to the site in place of the existing crossover from the Environment & Protection service
and to also obtain an approval in principle (AIP) for all basement excavation works from the
Transportation Unit.

2. Party Wall Act
3. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

And that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by
the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached
by the committee.

And that, if within 3 months of the committee meeting the legal agreement has not been completed, the Head
of Planning is delegated authority to refuse planning permission.

And that the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions, for
the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990
A) PROPOSAL
The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing single storey temple building and
the erection of a new 5 storey temple with a shikhar (tower), basement level for storage and plant equipment,
ancillary library and educational use, priest accommodation, and a function room (Use class Sui Generis)
along with associated parking and landscaping



B) EXISTING
The application site comprises a former warehouse building located within the Bowman Trading Estate off
Westmoreland Road. It is currently in use as a place of worship. It is located within a Locally Significant
Indu
[...]
nefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0595 Page 11 of 35

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 16/0595

To: Mr Vekaria
Studio V architects
224
West Hendon Broadway
West Hendon
Greater London
NW9 7ED

I refer to your application dated 10/02/2016 proposing the following:
Demolition of existing single storey temple building and erection of a new 5 storey temple with a shikhar
(tower), basement level for storage and plant equipment, ancillary library and educational use, priest
accommodation, and a function room (Use class Sui Generis) along with associated parking and landscaping

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
Please see condition 2.

at 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road, London, NW9 9RL

The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby GRANT permission for the
reasons and subject to the conditions set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  Signature:

Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Notes
1. Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are

aggrieved by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.
2. This decision does not purport to convey any approval or consent which may be required under the

Building Regulations or under any enactment other than the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

DnStdG



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 16/0595

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR APPROVAL

1 The proposed development is in general accordance with the:-
National Planning Policy Framework
London Plan consolidated with alterations since 2011
Brent LDF Core Strategy 2010
Brent Unitary Development Plan 2004
Emerging Brent Development Management Policies
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - SPG17

1 The development to which this per
[...]
ly occurs within the
site without the sufficient provision of off-street parking to meet the needs of the proposed
development in addition to those spaces that are displaced. As such, the proposal is likely to result
in an increase in the level of on-street parking where such parking cannot be safely
accommodated within the street.  This is contrary to policy TRN3, TRN23 and TRN24 of the Brent
Unitary Development Plan 2004 and policies DMP12 of the emerging Brent Development
Management Policies.

The original report and supplementary report from previous Committee Agenda is set out below:

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.

2. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose
conditions and informatives to secure the following matters:

Conditions

1. Time Limit (3 Years)

2. Approved drawings / documents

3. Highway works along public highway

4. Construction Method Statement

5. External materials - supply details

6. Forecourt hard and soft landscaping - supply details

7. Rear garden hard and soft landscaping - supply details

8. Bicycle storage for existing and proposed residential units - supply details

9. Refuse facilities for existing and proposed residential units and commercial units - supply details

10. Sound insulation – levels

11. Provision of parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and access

Informatives

1. Paty Wall



2. Notification to Council's Highway Service prior to commencement of works.

3. That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for
the decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that
any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the
decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reaso
[...]
 class D1) and construction of five residential blocks ranging from 1 to 6
storeys high, comprising 178 residential units (67 x 1-bed, 60 x 2-bed flats, 24 x 2-bed
maisonettes,14 x 3-bed flats, 3 x 4-bed maisonettes, 8 x 3-bed houses and 2 x 4-bed
houses) with associated private and communal amenity space, parking, access,
landscaping and ancillary works (as amended).

APPLICANT: Hyde Housing Association

CONTACT: Terence O'Rourke Limited

PLAN NO'S: (See Condition 2)

LINK TO
DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED TO
THIS
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_126682>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "16/0760"  (i.e. Case Reference) into

the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab

__________________________________________________________



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 2 of 40

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: Harlesden Christian Centre & Land next to and rear of Harlesden
Christian Centre, Winchelsea Road, London

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260

This map is indicative only.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 3 of 40

SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS

Site plan

Lower ground floor plan



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 4 of 40

Ground floor plan

Second floor plan



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 5 of 40

Fourth floor plan

Fifth floor plan



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 6 of 40

Winchelsea Road (Block C) elevation

Winchelsea Road (Block B) elevation



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 7 of 40

Lawrence Avenue (Blocks C,D&E) elevation

Lawrence Avenue terraced housing (Block D) elevation



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 8 of 40

Washbourne
[...]
veloped with the
associated Outline Planning Consent. The historical residential tower blocks that once stood on site were
demolished some time ago.

The proposed blocks range from 1 to 6 storeys high, comprising 178 residential units (67 x 1-bed, 60 x 2-bed
flats, 24 x 2-bed maisonettes,14 x 3-bed flats, 3 x 4-bed maisonettes, 8 x 3-bed houses and 2 x 4-bed
houses).

Block A is arranged over 3 floors with a part single storey element. Block B is arranged over 6 floors, so to is
Block C and both of these front onto Winchelsea Road. Block D is a three storey terrace, and Block E is part
4 and 5 storeys. The scale of proposed buildings reduces across the site from east to west.

In addition to the residential units, the proposed development includes private and communal amenity space,
on site parking at lower ground floor level accessed via Washbourne Road and on-street parking on
Lawrence Avenue, access (including a new pedestrian link through the centre of the site connecting
Winchelsea Road and Washbourne Road), associated landscaping and ancillary works (as amended).

B) EXISTING
The site falls within the area previously designated as the Stonebridge Regeneration Area and the buildings
that were previously on site were demolished some time ago as a part of this regeneration, with the exception
of the single storey community centre building which still remains. It is 1.05 hectares in size.

The site is bordered by Winchelsea Road to the east, Washbourne Road to the west, Harrison Road to the



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 14 of 40

north and Lawrence Avenue to the south. It is surrounded by existing residential on all sides, and on the
opposite side of Winchelsea Road. Harlesden Underground station is approximately 270m south of the site.

The site levels fall from west to east across the site. There are also a number of notable mature trees along
the eastern edge of the site which are protected through a preservation order.

C) AMENDMENTS SINCE SUBMI
[...]
c) 224 224
BCIS figure for year in which the planning permission was granted (Ip) 271

Total chargeable amount £5,247,237.50 £922,201.99

*All figures are calculated using the formula under Regulation 40(6) and all figures are subject to index linking
as per Regulation 40(5). The index linking will be reviewed when a Demand Notice is issued.

**Eligible means the building contains a part that has been in lawful use for a continuous period of at least
six months within the period of three years ending on the day planning permission first permits the
chargeable development.

Please Note : CIL liability is calculated at the time at which planning permission first permits
development.  As such, the CIL liability specified within this report is based on current levels of
indexation and is provided for indicative purposes only.  It also does not take account of
development that may benefit from relief, such as Affordable Housing.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/0760 Page 32 of 40

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – APPROVAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 16/0760

To: Mr Rogers
Terence O'Rourke Limited
Everdene House
Deansleigh Road
Bournemouth
Dorset
BH7 7DU

I refer to your application dated 19/02/2016 proposing the following:
Redevelopment of the site and surrounding land to include the demolition of the existing centre (Use class
D1) and construction of five residential blocks ranging from 1 to 6 storeys high, comprising 178 residential
units (67 x 1-bed, 60 x 2-bed flats, 24 x 2-bed maisonettes,14 x 3-bed flats, 3 x 4-bed maisonettes, 8 x 3-bed
houses and 2 x 4-bed houses) with associated private and communal amenity space, parking, access,
landscaping and ancillary works (as amended).

and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
(See Condition 2)
at Harlesden Christian Centre & Land next to and rear of Harlesden Christian
[...]
considered necessary by the Head of Planning

Informatives

1. Party Wall

2. Asbestos

3. Any other informatives considered necessary by the Head of Planning

And that the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the
decision) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by
the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached
by the committee.

That the Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the imposition of conditions, for the
preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

A) PROPOSAL
Construction of an additional floor to existing block of flats to provide 8 additional self-contained flats (5 x
1bed and 3 x 2bed) with associated car and cycle parking spaces, bin stores, landscaping and associated
works

B) EXISTING
The subject site comprises a 3-storey block of 24 flats. To the rear, there are six garages & parking court.
The subject site is not in a Conservation Area, nor is a listed building.

C) AMENDMENTS SINCE SUBMISSION
The application has been slightly amended to increase some of the unit sizes in line the with London Plan.
D) SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
The key issues for consideration are as follows:

The site's opportunity to deliver new homes in a sustainable, urban location to which your officers give
significant weight;

The impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area; Your officers are content that
the design response to the proposals that is appropriate, especially given the heritage assets in the
vicinity;

The transport impacts of the proposed development. Your highway officers consider tha
[...]
n: To ensure a satisfactory development which incorporates sustainability measures.

19 Details of a communal satellite system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority and installed in accordande with the agreed details prior to the
occupation of the building.  No individual satellite dishes shall be attached to the building.

Reason: To ensure that such additions do not harm the visual amenity of the area.

INFORMATIVES

1 The applicant is advised that this development is liable to pay the Community Infrastructure
Levy; a Liability Notice will be sent to all known contacts including the applicant and the agent.
Before you commence any works please read the Liability Notice and comply with its contents
as otherwise you may be subjected to penalty charges. Further information including eligibility
for relief and links to the relevant forms and to the Government’s CIL guidance, can be found
on the Brent website at www.brent.gov.uk/CIL.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 16/3585 Page 24 of 24

Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Katrina Lamont, Planning and Regeneration,
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ, Tel. No. 020 8937 1905


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 October 2016
	 PART 1 - DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	3 403-405 Edgware Road, London NW2 6LN (Ref. 16/0213PRE)
	 PART 2 - APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	4 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road NW9 9RL (Ref.16/0595)
	5 3 The Grove, Kingsbury, London NW9 0TL (Ref. 16/4104)
	6 15 Littleton Road, Harrow HA1 3SY (Ref. 16/0852)
	7 Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road NW9 Ref. 15/2313)
	8 Harlesden Christian Centre, Winchelsea Road NW10 (Ref. 16/0760)
	9 1-24 inc. The Elms, Nicoll Road, London NW10 9AA (Ref. 16/3428)
	10 Summit Court Garages, Shoot up Hill, London NW2 (Ref. 16/3585)



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 16 November 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Marquis (Chair), Councillor Agha (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Hylton, Long, J Mitchell Murray, Moher, Pitruzzella and Maurice

Also present: Councillor Naheerathan 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

The following approaches were recorded:

4. 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road NW6 (Ref. 16/0595)
Councillor Marquis (Chair) received emails from neighbouring occupiers.

5 3 The Grove, Kingsbury NW9 0TL (Ref. 16/4104)
Councillor Moher received emails from residents which she forwarded to 
officers.

7. Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road NW9 (Ref. 15/2313)
All members received emails from Ken Healy raising objections to the 
scheme.

All members affirmed that they would consider the applications with open mind.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 October 2016

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 October 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting subject to the following amendment to the 
application for 274-280 Kingsbury Road, paragraphs 4 and 5:
Members discussed the application. They voted on the officer recommendation 
and on a vote of 3 in favour, 3 against and 1 abstention, the chair used her casting 
vote to not support the recommendation to grant planning permission. In the 
absence of agreed and formulated planning reasons for refusal, in accordance 
with paragraph 38 of the Council’s Planning Code of Practice, the application 
stood deferred and officers will bring a report providing further advice at a future 
meeting of the Planning Committee.



2

3. 6 Bowmans Trading Estate, Westmoreland Road NW9 9RL (Ref.16/0595)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing single storey temple building and erection of a 
new 5 storey temple with a shikhar (tower), basement level for storage and plant 
equipment, ancillary library and educational use, priest accommodation, and a 
function room (Use class Sui Generis) along with associated parking and 
landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to a Section 106 legal 
agreement and delegated authority to the Head of Planning to secure the planning 
obligations set out in the legal agreement and impose conditions to secure the 
matters set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (DM Manager) introduced the report and answered members’ 
questions. He informed members that the proposal was acceptable in terms of 
principle of development, character, appearance, impact on amenity, Travel Plan 
and Temple Management Plan. He also referenced the supplementary which 
highlighted the results of the transport survey and highlighted that the neighbour 
notification exercise on the application went beyond the statutory minimum.

Bheesham Talwar (objector) alleged lack of consultation with some of the 
business owners in the area and continued with raised concerns about parking 
problems which would be aggravated particularly on event days.

Kamlesh Ramani (applicant) addressed the Committee and responded to issues 
raised by the objector on parking

Members discussed the application after which they agreed an amendment in the 
name of Councillor Long for weddings to covered in the Travel Plan.

DECISION: Agreed the recommendation as set out subject to an amendment to 
the requirements for a travel plan, in that it should include any arrangements for 
travelling to weddings taking place at the venue and additional the conditions set 
out in the supplementary report.

Voting was recorded as follows: For 8 Against 0 (unanimous). 

4. 3 The Grove, Kingsbury, London NW9 0TL (Ref. 16/4104)

PROPOSAL: Reduction in the overall roof height of the single storey rear 
outbuilding from 2.85m to 2.5m

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
delegate authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informative to secure the matters set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (DM Manager) introduced the report, referenced the 
supplementary and answered members’ questions. He clarified that if it were not 



3

for the extant Enforcement Notice, the proposed reduction would bring the 
proposal within the limits of permitted development.

Margaret Keaveney (objector) informed members that the proposed reduction 
would not resolve the detrimental impact of the development.

Members discussed the application during which they added amendments to 
conditions 1 (completion within 6 months) and 3 (elevation and finishing).

DECISION: Agreed the recommendation subject to amended condition 1 in 
respect of the works starting within 3 months and being finished within 6 months 
and amended condition 3 to include the front elevation being brick, and the 
finishing of the front, side and rear elevations to be retained as such. 

Voting was recorded as follows: For 8 Against 0 (unanimous).

5. 15 Littleton Road, Harrow HA1 3SY (Ref. 16/0852)

PROPOSAL: Demolition of the existing residential house and replacement with a 
new build detached house with basement accommodation and ancillary matters. 
(Re-consultation as application was made invalid due to site location not being 
clearly defined.)

RECOMMENDATION: Defer to a later date to allow further information to be 
sought from Thames Water on flood issues.

DECISION: Deferred as recommended.

6. Land rear of 274-280 Kingsbury Road NW9 Ref. 15/2313)

PROPOSAL: Erection of two-storey building comprising 4 no. self-contained flats 
with provision of 6 no. car parking spaces, secure cycle storage, bin store area, 
associated landscaping and new Vehicular access to Uphill Drive

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
delegate authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informative to secure the matters set out in the report.

Adrian Harding (DM Manager) introduced the report and answered members’ 
questions.

Ken Healy (objector) raised concerns about parking, congestion and access 
issues particularly in Uphill Drive.

Members discussed the application after which the substantive recommendation 
for approval was defeated.  An alternative recommendation to refuse the 
application for reasons set out in the decision column below was proposed and 
seconded.

DECISION: Refused planning permission on the following grounds:



4

The proposed development would result in the displacement of parking that 
currently occurred within the site without the sufficient provision of off-street 
parking to meet the needs of the proposed development in addition to those 
spaces that were displaced. As such, the proposal was likely to result in an 
increase in the level of on-street parking where such parking cannot be safely 
accommodated within the street. This is contrary to policy TRN3, TRN23 and 
TRN24 of the Brent Unitary Development Plan 2004 and policies DMP12 of the 
emerging Brent Development Management Policies.

Voting for the refusal was recorded as follows:

FOR: Councillors Long, Maurice, Moher, J Mitchell Murray and Pitruzzella (5)
AGAINST: Councillors Agha and Hylton (2)
ABSTENTION: Councillor Marquis (1).

7. Harlesden Christian Centre, Winchelsea Road NW10 (Ref. 16/0760)

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of the site and surrounding land to include the 
demolition of the existing centre (Use class D1) and construction of five residential 
blocks ranging from 1 to 6 storeys high, comprising 178 residential units (67 x 1-
bed, 60 x 2-bed flats, 24 x 2-bed maisonettes,14 x 3-bed flats, 3 x 4-bed 
maisonettes, 8 x 3-bed houses and 2 x 4-bed houses) with associated private and 
communal amenity space, parking, access, landscaping and ancillary works (as 
amended).

RECOMMENDATION: To grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
delegate authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission and 
impose conditions and informative to secure the matters set out in the report, 
subject to any direction by the London Mayor pursuant to the Mayor of London 
Order and any direction by the Secretary of State pursuant to the Consultation 
Direction.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members questions and issues raised by the objectors.

John Cox (objector) raised concerns about massing, design and materials.

Paul Rogers (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions.

Members considered the application and in endorsing the recommendation, added 
an additional informative advising the applicant to inform the Council’s Highways 
prior to commencement of works so that any damage to public realm can be 
restored.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended an additional 
informative about any damage to public realm.

Voting was recorded as follows: For 8 Against 0 (unanimous).



5

8. 1-24 inc. The Elms, Nicoll Road, London NW10 9AA (Ref. 16/3428)

PROPOSAL: Construction of an additional floor to existing block of flats to provide 
8 additional self-contained flats (5 x 1bed and 3 x 2bed) with associated car and 
cycle parking spaces, bin stores, landscaping and associated works.

RECOMMENDATION: To GRANT planning permission a subject to conditions and 
grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members questions.

John Cox (objector) raised concerns about massing, design and materials.

Robert O’Hara (applicant’s agent) addressed the Committee and answered 
members’ questions.

Members considered the application and in endorsing the recommendation, 
requested that Condition 4 limiting the entitlement to a resident’s parking permit be 
strengthened to require an “as-built” floor plan to be submitted by the developer to 
the Council and that an informative be added advising the applicant to inform the 
Council’s Highways prior to commencement of works so that any damage to public 
realm can be restored.

DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended subject to the 
additional wording to Condition 4 with an additional informative regarding repair of 
any damage to the highway during construction works to be at the cost of the 
applicant.

Voting was recorded as follows: For 8 Against 0 (unanimous).

9. Summit Court Garages, Shoot up Hill, London NW2 (Ref. 16/3585)

PROPOSAL: Summit Court Garages and Laundry & Store Room next to 1-16 
Summit Court, Shoot Up Hill, London, NW2

RECOMMENDATION: To GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and 
grant delegated authority to the Head of Planning to issue the planning permission 
and impose conditions and informatives to secure the matters set out in the report.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members questions. 

Dr Bilyona Vankova (objector) raised concerns about loss of privacy, outlook and 
green space and referenced a petition she had organised to underpin residents’ 
objection to the proposal.

Members considered the application and endorsed the recommendation.



6

 
DECISION: Granted planning permission as recommended.

Voting was recorded as follows: For 8 Against 0 (unanimous).

10. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.40 pm

COUNCILLOR MARQUIS
Chair


